

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
:  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :  
:  
v. :  
:  
GHISLAINE MAXWELL, :  
:  
Defendant. :  
:  
-----X

S2 20 Cr. 330 (AJN)

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF GHISLAINE MAXWELL  
IN SUPPORT OF HER SUPPLEMENTAL PRETRIAL MOTIONS  
RELATING TO THE S2 SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

Christian R. Everdell  
COHEN & GRESSER LLP  
800 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Phone: 212-957-7600

Jeffrey S. Pagliuca  
Laura A. Menninger  
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN P.C.  
150 East 10th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Phone: 303-831-7364

Bobbi C. Sternheim  
Law Offices of Bobbi C. Sternheim  
33 West 19th Street - 4th Floor  
New York, NY 10011  
Phone: 212-243-1100

*Attorneys for Ghislaine Maxwell*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF NEW ALLEGATIONS IN THE S2 INDICTMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The NPA Bars Ms. Maxwell’s Prosecution on Counts One, Three, Five, and Six. ....	5
A. Counts Five and Six Allege the Same Offenses that Were Part of the Florida Investigation and Are Covered by the Plain Terms of the NPA.....	6
B. The NPA Binds the Southern District of New York as to Counts Five and Six. ....	11
C. Counts One and Three Must Also Be Dismissed.....	17
II. Prosecuting Ms. Maxwell on Counts Five and Six Would Violate Her Rights Under the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	18
III. Counts Five and Six Are Time-Barred. ....	20
IV. The Court Should Dismiss Count Five and Either Count One or Count Three as Multiplicitous.....	21
V. The Court Should Dismiss the S2 Indictment for Pre-Indictment Delay. ....	22
VI. The Court Should Order a Bill of Particulars as to Counts Five and Six. ....	22
VII. The Court Should Order the Government to Produce Accuser-4’s Prior Statements as <i>Brady</i> Material.....	24
VIII. Ms. Maxwell Incorporates All of the Arguments Raised in Her Initial Pretrial Motions and Reasserts Them as to the S2 Indictment. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Jones v. Jago</i> , 575 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873) .....	18
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	18
<i>United States v. Annabi</i> , 771 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 99-1230(L), 2002 WL 34244994 (2d Cir. Apr. 26, 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Cambindo Valencia</i> , 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 454 F.2d 426 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>United States v. Garcia-Gonzalez</i> , 714 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gebbie</i> , 294 F.3d 540 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F. App'x 268 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>United States v. Korfant</i> , 771 F.2d 660 (2d Cir.1985).....	19

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 356 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 719 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Van Thournout</i> , 100 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>White v. Helling</i> , 194 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2422.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3283.....	20, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(f) .....	22
U.S. Const., Amend. V .....	18
